
1. Direct Haul/Non-Contracted Rate for Routine Refuse: 46.35$        /ton*
2. Hard to Handle Rate:

a) Applied to All End Dump Vehicles 61.81$        /ton*
b) Applied to Any Load Requiring Immediate Burial or Special Handling 61.81$        /ton*

3. Clean Green Waste (less than 1% contamination)
(Lamb Canyon Landfill Only) 41.35$        /ton*
a) Acceptable:  grass, tree trimmings, bushes
b) Unacceptable:  sod, soil, cactus, yucca, tumbleweeds, lumber/wood, concrete,
glass, plastic, metal, trash, palm fronds.

4. Flat Rate Fees**
a) Routine Refuse

i) Cars/Sedans/Van/SUV 14.00$        /load
ii) Pick-up Truck (8ft Bed) 14.00$        /load
iii) Pick-up Truck/Trailer - up to 8ft bed, up to 4ft high 38.00$        /load

b) Hard to Handle
i) Cars/Sedans/Van/SUV  $       19.00 /load
ii) Pick-up Truck (8ft Bed) 19.00$        /load
iii) Pick-up Truck/Trailer - up to 8ft bed, up to 4ft high 50.00$        /load

c) Mixed Green
i) Cars/Sedans/Van/SUV 18.00$        /load
ii) Pick-up Truck (8ft Bed) 18.00$        /load
iii) Pick-up Truck/Trailer - up to 8ft bed, up to 4ft high 47.00$        /load

d) Clean Green
i) Cars/Sedans/Van/SUV 13.00$        /load
ii) Pick-up Truck (8ft Bed) 13.00$        /load
iii) Pick-up Truck/Trailer - up to 8ft bed, up to 4ft high 33.00$        /load

5. Surcharges (added to the charges listed herein):
a) Passenger/Light Duty Truck Tires From Residential Customers Only.  No
oversized or semi truck tires. Limited to (five) 5 Tires Per Residential Customer
Per Day.
b) Per Unsecured Load of Refuse Which Has Exposed Material Which in the
Opinion of the General Manager-Chief Engineer or His/Her Designee May Litter
Roadways to the Landfill or Along Landfill Roads to the Dumping Pad. 25.00$        /load
c) Mixed Green Waste Loads
Green waste with greater than 1% contamination of unacceptable material.

i) Unacceptable:  sod, soil, cactus, yucca, tumbleweeds, lumber/wood, concrete,
glass, plastic, metal, trash, palm fronds. $        11.43 /ton

d) Incidental Out of County Refuse $          5.72 /ton

e) Surcharge Rate Per Appliance Requiring Special Handling (Including But Not
Limited To Washer, Dryer, Refrigerator, Stove, Water Heater, Air Conditioner,
Microwave).  Limited To Four (4) Appliances Per Customer Per Day. 5.00$          /item

4.00$          /tire
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6. No Charge Loads: 
a) Any Residential customer hauling (two) 2 or less large trash bags per day. 
b) Up To 2 Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Devices (e.g. TVs or computer monitors) Per 
Residential Customer Per Day. 
c) Up To 3 Holiday Trees For Recycling/Composting Per Residential Customer 
Through The Second Weekend Following The Christmas Holiday. 
d) Material Pre-Approved By The General Manager-Chief Engineer Or Designee 
As Needed For Beneficial Re-Use (concrete/asphalt for wet weather, etc.). 
e) Blythe, Oasis and Desert Center Landfills:  Two (2) Mattresses/Box Springs Per 
Residential Customer Per Day When Hauled Separately From Trash Loads. No 
Commercial/Business Mattress/Box Spring Loads Accepted. 
f) Badlands, Lamb Canyon and El Sobrante Landfill Only: Five (5) Mattresses/Box 
Springs Permitted Per Customer Per Day. First Two (2) Mattress/Box Springs Are 
No Charge.  Loads Carrying (three) 3  To (five) 5 Mattresses/Box Springs Will Be 
Weighed And Charged For Entire Load Based On Load Type.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No Charge 

7. Emergency Towing Services: 
a) 10 Minutes or Less 
b) Over 10 Minutes 

 
$ 20.00 
$ 35.00 

8. ***Late Staying Customer Fees 
Every 15 Minutes Past Closing 

***Arrival to pay window (outbound) 

 
$ 60.00 

9. Erosion Control Material: 
Any Vehicle Hauling Processed Green Waste Approved By The General Manager- 
Chief Engineer Or Designee As Needed For Beneficial Re-use (Erosion Control) 
And Spread By County. 

 
 

$ 10.00  /ton* 
10.  Very Small Quantity Generator Waste (a.k.a. Conditionally Exempt Small 

Quantity Generator Waste) - Fees based on a Pass Through of the Departments 
Contracted Household Hazardous Waste Disposal Fee Added To 149% of the 
hourly rate of staff involved in waste disposal. 

 
 

Varies 
11. Recycled Materials Fees (sale of items): 

a) Mixed Metal Items 
b) Flat Screen Television 
c) Projection Television 
d) Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Television 
e) Recycled Material Handling Surcharge Fee Per Item 

 
$ 0.09  /pound 
$ 0.29  /pound 
$ 0.29  /pound 
$ 0.29  /pound 
$ 6.25  /item 

12.  Restrictions: 
1.) (Four) 4 Appliance Limit Per Residential Customer Per Day. 
No Commercial/Business Appliance Loads Accepted. 
2.) (Five) 5 Tires Per Residential Customer Per Day. No semi tires. 
No Commercial/Business Tire Loads Accepted. 
3.) Oasis Landfill, Desert Center Landfill:  No more than (two) 2 Mattresses/Box 
Springs Per Residential Customer Per Day will be accepted per day. (Two) 2 
Mattresses/Box Springs are only accepted for free when hauled separately from 
trash loads.   No Commercial/Business Mattress/Box Spring Loads Accepted. 
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4.) Blythe, Badlands, Lamb Canyon and El Sobrante Landfill Only: (Two) 2 
Mattresses/Box Springs Per Customer Per Day will be accepted for free when 
hauled separately from trash loads. Loads carrying (three) 3 to (five) 5 
Mattresses/Box Springs Will Be Weighed and Charged For Entire Load Based on 
Load Type. Loads carrying more than (five) 5 Mattressess/Box Springs will not 
be accepted. 

 
 

NOTES: 
1) Rate for Transfer Trucks determined by individual contracts. 
2) Due to health and safety risk in the vast open canal system in the area, loads of 
dead sheep or small calves from the Blythe service area separated from other 
waste will be received at no charge at the Blythe Landfill (daily from 8am to 9am). 
3) Certified loads of illegally dumped nonhazardous municipal solid waste retrieved 
along open flowing irrigation canals, which are delivered by the agency responsible 
for maintaining the canals shall be received at no charge at the Blythe Landfill. 
4) The General Manager-Chief Engineer is authorized to recoup costs associated 
with the segregation of unauthorized waste commingled with routine refuse. 
* Cash customers prorated to the nearest $0.25 
**Flat Rate Fees rounded to nearest $1.00 
Exception - El Sobrante Landfill. Incidental Out of County (OOC) rate established 
by Waste Management, Inc. 
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1. Transporte directo/tarifa no contractual para residuos de rutina: $ 46.35  /tonelada* 
 2. Tarifa de artículos difíciles de manejar:

a) Aplicado a todos los vehículos de volcado final
b) Aplicado a cualquier carga que requiere entierro inmediato o manejo especial

$ 61.81  /tonelada* 
$ 61.81  /tonelada* 

3. Residuos verdes (menos del 1% de contaminación)
(Solamente en Lamb Canyon )
a) Aceptable: césped, podas de árboles, arbustos
b) Inaceptable: césped, tierra, cactus, yuca, plantas rodadoras, madera, concreto,
vidrio, plástico, metal, basura, hojas de palma.

$ 41.35  /tonelada* 

$ 14.00  /carga 
$ 14.00  /carga 
$ 38.00  /carga 

$ 19.00  /carga 
$ 19.00  /carga 
$ 50.00  /carga 

$ 18.00  /carga 
$ 18.00  /carga 
$ 47.00  /carga 

$ 13.00  /carga 
$ 13.00  /carga 
$ 33.00  /carga 

5. Recargos (agregados a los cargos enumerados aquí):
a) Neumáticos de pasajeros/servicio liviano de clientes residenciales únicamente.
No se aceptan neumáticos de camión. Límite de 5 neumáticos por cliente
residencial por día.
b) Por carga descubierta de materiales expuestos que en la opinión del Gerente
General/Ingeniero Principal o persona designada, pueden ensuciar las rutas de
acceso al basurero
c) Cargas mixtas de residuos verdes

 

i)Residuos verdes con más del 1% de contaminación de material
inaceptable. 

ii) Inaceptable: césped, tierra, cactus, yuca, plantas rodadoras, madera/madera,
concreto, vidrio, plástico, metal, basura, hojas de palma.

d) Recargo por residuos provenientes de otros condados
e) Recargo por electrodomésticos que requieren manejo especial (incluyendo
pero no limitado a lavarropa, secarropa, refrigerador, aire acondicionado,
microonda). Límite de cuatro electrodomésticos por cliente por día.

$ 4.00  /llanta 

$ 25.00  /carga 

$ 11.43  /tonelada 
$ 

5.72  /ltonelada 

$ 5.00  /arti'culo 

4.

 

b) Cargas difíciles de manejar
i) Automóviles/Sedanes/caravanas/SUV
ii) Camioneta (cama de 8 pies)
iii) Camioneta/remolque: caja de hasta 8

pies, hasta 4 pies de altura      

 

 

d) Residuos verdes limpios

a) Residuos de rutina

c) Cargas mixtas de desechos verdes
i) Automóviles/Sedanes/caravanas/SUV
ii) Camioneta (cama de 8 pies)
iii) Camioneta/remolque: caja de hasta 8 pies, hasta 4 pies de altura

i) Automóviles/Sedanes/caravanas/SUV
ii) Camioneta (cama de 8 pies)
iii) Camioneta/remolque: caja de hasta 8 pies, hasta 4 pies de altura

i) Automóviles/Sedanes/caravanas/SUV
ii)Camioneta (cama de 8 pies)
iii) Camioneta/remolque: caja de hasta 8 pies, hasta 4 pies de altura  

Tarifas fijas**
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6. Cargas sin costo:
a) Cualquier cliente residencial que transporte 2 o menos bolsas de basura
grandes por día.
b) Hasta 2 dispositivos de tubo de rayos catódicos (CRT) (por ejemplo, televisores
o monitores de computadora) por Cliente residencial por día.
c) Hasta 3 árboles navideños para reciclaje / compostaje por cliente residencial
Hasta el segundo fin de semana después de las vacaciones de Navidad.
d) Material preaprobado por el gerente general- ingeniero o designado Según sea
necesario para una reutilización beneficiosa (hormigón / asfalto para clima
húmedo, etc.).
e) Vertedero de Blythe, Oasis y Desert Center: dos (2) colchones / somieres por
Cliente residencial por día cuando se transporta por separado de las cargas de
basura. No se aceptan cargas de colchón / somier comerciales.
f) Badlands, Lamb Canyon y  El Sobrante únicamente: Cinco (5) Colchones / Caja
Resortes permitidos por cliente por día. Los primeros dos (2) colchones /somieres 
son Sin cargo. Cargas que transportan de tres 3 (tres) a cinco (5) colchones /
somieres Se pesará y cargará la carga completa según el tipo de carga. 

Cargas gratuitas 

7.  Servicio de remolque de emergencia:
a) 10 minutos o menos
b) mas de 10 minutos

$ 20.00 
$ 35.00 

8. ***Cargos por quedarse después de hora:
a) Cada 15 minutos pasada la hora de cerar
b) ***llegada a la ventanilla de pago (de salida)

$ 60.00 

9. Material de control de erosión:
Cualquier vehículo que transporte desechos verdes procesados aprobados por el
Gerente General-Ingeniero o su designado según sea necesario para su
reutilización beneficiosa (Control de Erosión) y se propague por Condado.

$ 10.00  /tonelada* 

10. 10. Residuos generadores de cantidades muy pequeñas:
Cuota basada en una transferencia de los departamentos contratados. Unacuota
de eliminación de desechos peligrosos del hogar añadida al 149% de la tarifa por
hora del personal involucrado en la eliminación de desechos. varía* 

11. Tarifas de materiales reciclados (venta de artículos):
a) Artículos metálicos mixtos
b) Artículos metálicos mixtos
c) Televisión de proyección
d) Televisión con tubo de rayos catódicos (CRT)
e) ecargo por manejo de material reciclado por artículo

$ 0.09  /libra* 
$ 0.29  /libra* 
$ 0.29  /libra*
$ 0.29  /libra* 
$ 6.25  /articulo 

12. Restricciones:
1.) Límite de cuatro (4) electrodomésticos por cliente residencial por día. No
Se aceptan cargas de electrodomésticos comerciales.
2.) Cinco (5) llantas por cliente residencial por día. Sin semi neumáticos. No se
aceptan cargas de neumáticos comerciales.
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1) Tarifa de Camiones determinada por contratos individuales.
2) Las cargas de ovejas muertas o terneros pequeños del área de servicio de
Blythe separadas de otros desechos serán recibido sin cargo en el vertedero de
Blythe (todos los días de 8 a.m. a 9 a.m.) debido a riesgos para la salud y la
seguridad en el vasto sistema de canales abiertos en el área.
3) Cargas certificadas de residuos sólidos municipales no peligrosos vertidos
ilegalmente recuperados a lo largo de flujo abierto Los canales de riego, que sean
entregados por el organismo responsable del mantenimiento de los canales, serán
recibido sin cargo en el vertedero de Blythe.
4) El Gerente General-Ingeniero está autorizado a recuperar los costos asociados
con la segregación de residuos no autorizados mezclados con residuos de rutina.
*Clientes en efectivo prorrateados al $ 0.25 más cercano
**Precio fijo redondeado al más cercano $ 1.00
Excepción - Vertedero El Sobrante. Tasa de incidentes fuera del condado (OOC)
establecido por Waste Management, Inc.

3.) Vertederos de Oasis y Desert Center: No más de (dos) 2 Colchones/Caja 
resortes Se aceptarán por cliente residencial por día. (Dos) 2 Los colchones/
somieres solo se aceptan de forma gratuita cuando se transportan es separado 
de cargas de basura. No se aceptan cargas comerciales/comerciales de 
colchones/somieres.
4.) Solo Blythe, Badlands, Lamb Canyon y El Sobrante Landfill: (Dos) 2 Se 
aceptarán colchones/somieres por cliente por día de forma gratuita cuando 
transportado por separado de las cargas de basura. Cargas que transportan 
(tres) 3 a (cinco) 5 Las cargas que transporten más de (cinco) 5 colchones/
somieres no sera aceptado.

Notas:




